
Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Britain in Bloom: 
National Winner 2005
Silver Gilt Medal 2009 

Regional Winner
2003, 2004, 2008, 

2009, 2010
Gold Award Winner 

2002 - 2010

Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Date of meeting Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities 
Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4)
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee.

4 TO DISCUSS THE ISSUES SURROUNDING TRAVELLER 
INCURSIONS INCLUDING OPTIONS FOR THE REMOVAL OF 
LITTERING, ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, WELFARE ISSUES 
AND LEGAL PROCESSESS  

(Pages 5 - 50)

(a) Protocol
(b) Legal Process

5 WORK PLAN  (Pages 51 - 54)
To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

7 URGENT BUSINESS  

Public Document Pack



To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Members: Councillors Burgess (Vice-Chair), Dillon, P Hailstones, Jones, Mancey, Naylon 
(Chair), Panter, Reddish, Snell, Sweeney and G Williams

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements from the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

FIELD_TITLE



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 27/07/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

 CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 27th July, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Wenslie Naylon – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Mancey, Panter and Sweeney

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dillon, Jones, Reddish and G Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. REPORT ON SUBWAYS 

The Chair presented the final report on the condition of subways in the Borough and 
members commented and approved the contents prior to submission to the Cabinet.

Staffordshire County Council had accepted that the Enderley Street Subway was in a 
very poor condition. A possible solution offered may be to gate it off although an 
estimate of usage of the subway against the pelican crossing was required as a first 
step.

(Councillor Panter left the meeting at this point).

It was suggested that, where appropriate, sponsorship from the nearby supermarkets 
be sought and that their logo could be incorporated into the design of the subway 
artwork. In this respect and in order to attract sponsorship members requested that 
Staffordshire County Council be asked to give an estimate of the cost of ongoing 
cleaning together with the one off cost to bring appropriate subways up to a standard 
which would attract investment in sponsorship.  

Members discussed using a team from the probation service to carry out the task of 
repainting the subways and it was agreed that, as a first step, funding for a day’s trial 
be requested.

Agreed That, with the inclusion of all the recommendations as set out above 
and in the body of the report, the final report be submitted to Cabinet.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 27/07/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

.

  

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

6. UGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

7. WORK PLAN 

Members of the Scrutiny Committee considered the work programme for the 
forthcoming year and it was agreed :-

 To scrutinise the operation of the waste and recycling service

 Review the Councils enforcement procedure relating to traveller incursions 
including litter and fly tipping

 Review Town Centre CCTV
 Examine the impact on overnight charging on Council owned car parks
 Examine the impact of the introduction of the parking restrictions at the Lyme 

Valley Parking
 Scrutinise the air quality in the vicinity of Newcastle Bus Station
 Review the cloth nappy service

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 4 OCTOBER 2017 

The date of the next scheduled meeting is 4 October, 2017

COUNCILLOR WENSLIE NAYLON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.30 pm

Page 4



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
1

PROTOCOL FOR DEALING WITH
UNAUTHORISED GYPSY AND
TRAVELLER ENCAMPMENTS

APRIL 2014 

Revision 1
February 2015

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
2

Page 6



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
3

C O N T E N T S

SECTION Page No
Procedures for unauthorised gypsy and traveller encampments 5
Contact List 9
Neighbouring Police Forces Contact List 13
Neighbouring Local Authorities Contact List 14
Code of Conduct 16
List of Known Sites Where Unauthori
[...]
lets & bins

 Sign Travellers up for these & 

recover costs (weekly)

 Visit the site every day when 

possible.

 Regularly take photos  - monitor 

site

 Update lead officer & partners 

weekly

 Follow NBC policy in respect of 

worker safety – as documented in 

risk assessment for unauthorised 

encampments.  No lone worker 

visits should be made. Use 

protective devices e.g. Identicom 

where appropriate, visit in pairs 

etc.  Arrange visits with staffs 

police where appropriate.  Record 

threats and abuse.

Eviction

 Start legal process

 Continue to visit & monitor 

 Attend court

 Liaise with the Police & court 

bailiffs

Police Intervention
In the following circumstances, the police(Senior Police Officer) may utilise 
their powers under Section 61of the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act  to 
direct the  travellers to leave the site without reference to the courts:

 The travellers have caused damage to the  land or property
 The travellers have used threatening, abusive or insulting words or 

behaviour to the landowner, employee or agent
 There are 6 or more vehicles on the land

* First notice should always be served in case the Police need to use their 

powers quickly (the land owner needs to have asked the Travellers to leave 

for this to happen). A welfare assessment also must have been carried out. 

b Email partners about the decision & keep them updated regularly (contact 

list) – consider media release if appropriate

c Update ALL documentation daily with information from site visits, families 

arriving or leaving, anti-social behaviour, complaints and press coverage.

Page 11



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
8

(Newcastle has a spreadsheet for this – attach as appendix)

LAND VACATED

 Complete encampment file with summary sheet

 Email partners to inform them the Travellers have left

 Contact neighbouring authorities and police forces to inform that 

travellers may be entering area (see contact list)

 Ensure land is cleared after eviction 

 Are there any preventative measures to stop trespass in the future?

 Partners to consult regarding any environmental measures that can be 

implemented and record outcome (this can be by email) – see page 20/21

7 PRIVATE LAND
The authority has no influence on the private landowner in regards to 
‘acceptance’ or eviction, but it is good practice to make contact with the land 
owner, because: -
 Liaison officer may know the group and be able to negotiate their stay
 Help with community tensions, preventing any incidents occurring
  Liaise with other agencies
 Advise to seek legal advice

Where occupation is on land owned by Staffordshire County Council within 
the borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme, officers from Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council will undertake steps 1, 2, 3, 4a, 4b, 4c and 4d on behalf of 
Staffordshire County Council.

NB – This protocol, including known unauthorised encampment sites 
and contact details for partners, will be reviewed every 12 months or 
sooner if necessary.

Page 12



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
9

CONTACT LIST – ENCAMPMENTS

NAME JOB TITLE SERVICES EMAIL PHONE
Out of Hours Contact 

Centre
Various Services controlcentre@cannockchasedc.gov.uk 01543 574480

Steve Middlehurst Community Manager Operations Service
steve.middlehurst@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 01782 717717

David Beardmore Environmental Health 
Team Manager (Dog 

and Pest Control)

Environmental Health 
Services david.beardmore@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 01782 717717

Rebecca Cooper Solicitor Legal Services rebecca.cooper@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 01782 717717

Mike O’Connor Housing Manager Housing Services mike.oconnor@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 01782 717717

Nigel Gardner Environmental Health 
Team Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement)

Environmental Health 
Services

nigel.gardner@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 01782 717717

Paul Pickerill S
[...]
his location  (Which?)

YES/NO 

If YES which agency and 
for what particular need 
(i.e. guidance, advice etc)

Details

PART 7.  NEEDS SUMMARY
Further Information / Support Requested by the Travellers following welfare enquiry

 Health   (Part 2)
 Social Services  (Part 3)
 Education  (Part 4)
 Housing   (Part 5)
 Other Agencies   (Part 6)

Page 30



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
26

Part 8.  EVICTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Are there any health issues indicated why this group/individual should not be evicted from 
the land 

Health Authority Report sought: Yes / No

What impact do you consider an eviction will have on the Travellers’ children’s education

Travellers Education Report sought: Yes / No

Officer Completing Welfare Enquiry & Site Assessment:

Name:  Signature: Date:
Position:  

Page 31



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
27

SECTION C: Evidence Review & Eviction 
Decision

Taking into account: (from the Site Assessment)
1. The location of the encampment
2. The current condition of the site
3. The anticipated impact on the settled community (including potential 

public order issues, and details of complaints received)

And balancing these with: (from the welfare enquiry)
1. The size and ages of the traveller group
2. Their stated health needs
3. Their stated social needs
4. Their stated education needs
5. Their stated housing needs

I [Consider] / [Do Not Consider] that a Notice under Section 77 Criminal 
Justice and Public Order Act 1994 should be issued. The notice should 
direct individuals to remove their vehicles and belongings and to leave 
highway land, or any land occupied without the consent of the landowner.

The Human Rights Act and the qualified rights under the European 
Convention on Human Rights have been taken into consideration.  My 
decision is based on the information recorded in the form above. 

Signed:  …………………………………
[...]
gy

To contribute to the Strategy

21st December 2016 Recycling Service - Scrutiny of the 
Independent Review of the 
Implementation of the Service

 

1st March 2017 Work Plan and Scrutiny Topics for 
2017/2018

 

 Draft report on Subways Investigation  

27th July 2017 Final Report - Subways Committee to agree the final report on Subways for submission to Cabinet
Special meeting Traveller Incursions Member request at Council
4th October 2017 Examination of the air quality vicinity 

of Newcastle bus station
Member request from the Chair

 Review of the Cloth Nappy Service Member request
 Review of the Council's Waste and 

Recycling Service
Member request

P
age 53



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

28th February 2018 Impact of overnight charging on 
Council-owned car parks

Member request

 Impact of the introduction of parking 
restrictions on the Lyme Valley

Member request

27th July 2018   

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 TO DISCUSS THE ISSUES SURROUNDING TRAVELLER INCURSIONS INCLUDING OPTIONS FOR THE REMOVAL OF LITTERING, ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, WELFARE ISSUES AND LEGAL PROCESSESS
	Legal Powers

	5 WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 27/09/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th September, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Wenslie Naylon – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Jones, Panter, Sweeney and 
G Williams

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer, Nigel 
Gardner -Environmental Health Team 
Manager, Michelle Hopper - 
Environmental Officer, Roger Tait - Head 
of Operations and Trevor Vernon -
Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dillon, Hailstones and Mancey. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chair referred to the report on subways considered by Cabinet on 26 September 
2017 and indicated that a report on the details of the decision would be submitted to 
a future meeting of this Committee.  The Chair added that  Cabinet members had 
expressed their gratitude for the extensive work carried out by scrutiny members.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TO DISCUSS THE ISSUES SURROUNDING TRAVELLER INCURSIONS 
INCLUDING OPTIONS FOR THE REMOVAL OF LITTERING, ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR, WELFARE ISSUES AND LEGAL PROCESSESS 

Michelle Hopper, Environmental Officer presented the Protocol for Dealing with 
Unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller Encampments.

Under the Human Rights Act a public authority was required to carry out a welfare 
assessment and the following matters determined:-

 Land ownership
 Size of encampment 
 Entry point



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 27/09/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

The officer pointed out that the Authority had no influence in respect of land in the 
private ownership, but updated members on the procedures in respect of County 
Land and land in the ownership of Newcastle Borough Council.

Continuing Trevor Vernon, Solicitor and Roger Tait, Head of Operations explained 
the timescales, court procedure and likely outcomes together with the costs of legal 
proceedings which could be taken under the following legislation 

 Part 55 Civil Procedure Rules
 Section 77/78 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994.

An application to the County Court attracted a fee of £335.  Whilst an application to 
the magistrate’s court did not attract a fee, the cost to ensure that the order was 
compiled was in the region of £750 for 2 bailiffs for attendance for 2 hours and £100 
an hour thereafter.  The cost of a tow truck if required was additional.
 

Continuing Trevor Vernon explained how, in the following circumstances the police 
may use their powers under Section 61 of the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 
to direct travellers to leave the site without reference to the Courts:-

 The travellers have caused damage to the land or property
 The travellers have used threatening, abusive or insulting words or behaviour 

to the landowner, employee or agent
 There are 6 or more vehicles on the land

Members expressed their frustration at the timescale associated with the Magistrates 
and County Court procedures and directed questions to the use of police 
intervention. Unfortunately the police representative was not in attendance at the 
meeting to respond. 

 Officers pointed out that the Borough Council had no swifter legal powers other than 
those available through the Courts and that they held no influence over the police 
initiating their powers.

In response to questions Trevor Vernon explained the difficulties associated with 
serving a fine on an individual within unauthorised encampments.

Members thanked officers for their attendance.

Agreed: That the information given at the Scrutiny Committee be circulated to 
all members of the Borough Council.

That this Scrutiny Committee recommends that information relating to the powers of 
the police to initiate action on unauthorised encampments under Section 61 of the 
Criminal Justice And Public Order Act be made available to the public.  Such 
information to be in a reader friendly way together with an explanation of the 
procedure which the Borough Council must comply with on application to the Courts.

5. WORK PLAN 

Members considered their future work plan.  Councillor Sweeney pointed out that the 
request for a review of the effectiveness of CCTV had not been scheduled and it was 
agreed that this would be included in the February meeting.  



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 27/09/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

The Chair explained that she wished to review recent dog fouling initiatives and it 
was agreed that this item would be included at the 28 February meeting.

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee is on Wednesday 4 October 2017.

COUNCILLOR WENSLIE NAYLON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.45 pm


